dollars (\$50)] three hundred dollars (\$300), or undergo imprisonment not exceeding [sixty (60) days] six months, or both.

Section 2. This act shall take effect in ten days. Effective date.

Approved—The 18th day of July, A. D. 1957.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 445

AN ACT

Authorizing the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission to acquire land on which is located the Old Bradford House in the City of Washington, Washington County; providing for its repair; authorizing an agreement for the administration thereof by the Washington County Historical Society, and making an appropriation.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- Real property. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

The Pennsylvania Historical and Museum The Pennsyl-Commission, with the approval of the Governor, is authorized to purchase, in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, a tract of land in the City of Washington, Washington County, on which is erected the Old Bradford House, from Charles W. McWreath, present owner.

The Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission is directed to repair or contract for the repair of the Old Bradford House to its original state.

Section 3. When the Old Bradford House is repaired, the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, with the approval of the Governor, is authorized to enter into agreement with the Washington County Historical Society whereby it shall have possession and administration of the property including the grounds, in consideration of the covenant of that society to preserve and maintain the Old Bradford House in a good state of repair and to maintain it as an historic monument open to visitation by the public.

The land shall not be acquired until its title has been approved by the Department of Justice.

The sum of fifty thousand Section 5. (\$50,000), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission for the payment of the purchase price and incidental expenses, including the completion of an abstract of title, and for the repairing of the Old Bradford House.

Approved—The 18th day of July, A. D. 1957.

GEORGE M. LEADER

vania Historical and Museum Commission, with approval of Governor, authorized to pur-chase certain land in Wash-ington County.

Authority to repair, or contract for repair.

After repair, agreement au-thorized concerning possession and administration.

Approval of title.

dollars Appropriation.